
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

 
 

 
 
 

10.00AM  

 
14 OCTOBER 2014 

 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, LEWES TOWN HALL 
 
 

AGENDA



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not 
use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe 
to do so. 

The Brighton & Hove Economic Board actively welcomes members of the public and the 
press to attend its meetings and details of the meetings and forthcoming agendas can be 
found on the various partner bodies’ websites. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the City Council’s website www.brighton-
hove.gov.uk.  Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the the designated Democratic 
Services Officer listed on the agenda. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk. 
 
 

Date of Publication - Monday, 6 October 2014 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Title: Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 

Date: 14 October 2014 

Time: 10.00am 

Venue Council Chamber, Lewes 
Town Hall 

 Members: Councillors: J Kitcat 
(Chair), Blackman, Parkin, 
G Theobald, Wall and Yallop 

 Business Partners:  

Prof. Julian Crampton, Prof. 
Michael Davies, John Peel, 
Dean Orgill, Iain Shepherd, 
Andrew Swayne, Lynn 
Thackway and Trevor 
Beattie 

This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 



 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Greater Brighton Economic Board                   

Public Seating Press 

Councillor 
Jason Kitcat 

(Chair) 

 
 

 

 

Councillor 
Rob Blackman 

LDC 

Councillor 
Neil Parkin 

ADC 

Councillor 
Paul Yallop 

WBC 

Councillor 
Garry Wall 

MSDC 

Andrew Swayne 
Chairman A&W 

Business Partnership 

Dean Orgill 
Chairman B&H Business 

Partnership 

John Peel 
Chairman C2C 

LEP 

Iain Shepherd 
Chairman CWS 

Partnership 

Prof. Julian Crampton 
Vice-Chancellor UoBtn 

Prof. Michael Davies 
Deputy Vice-Chancellor 

UoSx 

Lynn Thackway 
FE Rep 

Penny 
Thompson  
CE - BHCC 

Secretary to the 
Board - BHCC 

Jenny Rowlands 
CE - LDC 

Alex Bailey 
CE - WBC/ADC 

Kathryn Hall 
CE - MSDC 

Geoff Raw 
BHCC 

Hamish Walke 
MSDC 

John Mitchell 
WBC/ADC 

Nazeya Hussain 
LDC 

Nick Hibberd 
BHCC 

 

Lawyer 

Ian Parkes 

Caroline Wood 

Chris Baker 

Councillor 
Geoffrey Theobald 

BHCC 

Trevor Beattie 
SDNPA 

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 

16 INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  

 

17 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 Procedural matters pertaining to the meeting of the Board (copy 
attached). 
 

 

 

18 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ANY ACTIONS 3 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2014 (copy 
attached). 
 

 

 

 BUSINESS MATTERS 

19 (PRESENTATION) RAMPION OFFSHORE WIND FARM 11 - 22 

 (copy attached)  
 

20 CITY DEAL AND GROWTH DEAL IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 23 - 48 

 Report of Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached) 

 

 

21 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - 2016/17 
PROJECT PIPELINE 

49 - 54 

 Report of Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board (copy 
attached) 

 

 

22 GREATER BRIGHTON EMPLOYMENT & SKILL PLAN  

 (Verbal Update- Nick Hibberd).  
 

23 (PRESENTATION) CITY REGION BRANDING STRATEGY  

 (copy to tabled)  
 

 PART TWO 

24 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - 2016/17 
PROJECT PIPELINE- EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 

55 - 76 

 Report of Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 
(circulated to members only). 

 



GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
 

 

25 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the items listed in Part Two of the agenda and 
decisions thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press 
and public. 
 

 

 
 
 

 



Item 17 - Appendix 1 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Members of the Board are unable to 

attend a meeting, a designated substitute for that Member may attend, speak 

and vote in their place for that meeting. 
 

(b) Declarations of Interest:  

 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 

interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 

matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a partner 

more than a majority of other people or businesses in the ward/s 

affected by the decision. 

 

In each case, you need to declare  

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 

(ii) the nature of the interest; and 

(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other interest. 

 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer or 

administrator preferably before the meeting. 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and 

public should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 

are under consideration. 

 

NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its heading the 

category under which the information disclosed in the report is exempt from 

disclosure and therefore not available to the public. 

 

A list and description of the exempt categories is available from the Secretary 

to the Board. 

 

 

 

1





 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 
 

10.00am  
 

29 JULY 2014 
 

ROPETACKLE CENTRE 
 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor J Kitcat (Chair), Councillor Blackman, Councillor Parkin, Councillor G 
Theobald,  Councillor Turner, Councillor Wall 
 
Business Partners: Chris Baker, Phil Belden, Prof. Michael Davies, Dean Orgill, Ian Parkes, 
Andrew Swayne,  Lynn Thackway, Caroline Wood 
 
 

 
 

8 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
8a Declarations of substitutes 
 
8.1 Councillor Turner was present as substitute for Councillor Yallop, Caroline Wood was 

present as substitute for Iain Shepherd and Phil Belden was present as substitute for 
Trevor Beattie. 

 
8b Declarations of interests 
 
8.2 Councillor Turner declared a general iterest in Item 14 as a governor at Northbrook 

College. 
 
8c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
8.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
8.4 RESOLVED - That the public not be excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ANY ACTIONS 
 

3



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JULY 2014 

9.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 May 2014 be 
approved and signed as the correct record subject to the following corrections as shown 
below  in bold italics: 

 
4.8     The Chairman of the Adur & Worthing District Strategic Partnership stated that 

strategic investment in the A27 for all methods of transport was key to the future of 
Newhaven and it was important for that investment to be planned and delivered 
coherently. 
 

6.2  The Director of the CWS Partnership noted that the visitor economy was not listed 
in the working arrangements. 

 
9.2 The Head of City Regeneration Brighton & Hove City Council updated on the subject of 

operating principles of the Board following discussion at the last meeting. He explained 
that officers had looked at the issue again and it was proposed that the schedule for 
Apportionment of Losses between Board Members would be proportionate to the 
contribution of each member. 

 
 
 
10 COAST TO CAPITAL GROWTH DEAL - IMPLICATIONS FOR GREATER BRIGHTON 
 
10.1 The Board considered a report that provided an update on the outcome of the Coast to 

Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Growth Deal and set out the projects that fell 
within the Greater Brighton City Region which would be funded by the Local Growth 
Fund (LGF) as well as initial proposals in governance and delivery arrangements. The 
finalised governance arrangements would be presented to the October meeting of the 
Board. A review of those projects that did not receive funding would also need to be 
conducted.  

 
10.2 The Strategic Director of Coast to Capital LEP explained that whilst there was an 

element of flexibility, it was very important for the funding allocated in 2015/16 to be 
spent delivering the projects. He added that whilst the Coast to Capital Growth Deal 
included a £31.7m funding package for sustainable transport that would be delegated to 
local transport bodies, an element of that would be assigned to the Board for 
employment and housing initiatives. 
 

10
[...]
nsensus.  
 

10.12 Councillor Turner stated that his colleagues in the EU often stated their surprise to him 
that local authorities did not pursue funding more regularly. 
 

10.13 The Executive Director of Environment, Development & Housing Brighton & Hove City 
Council stated that EU funding was often subject to very strict audit and increased 
liability for the managing authority. There was a significant distinction in terms of reward 
for large and small projects and funding. The Executive Director suggested that officers 
could return with a report on the matter sometime in the future for clarification.  
 

10.14 RESOLVED- That the Greater Brighton Economic Board-  
 
1) Notes the success in securing Local Growth Funding for projects that fall within the 

Greater Brighton city region 
 

2) Endorses the approach taken regarding the planning for the delivery of LGF funded 
projects 

 
3) Requests that the Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board focus their work on 

urgently developing final business cases and delivery plans for all first year LGF 
funded projects that fell within the city region so that they are ready to start delivery 
from April 2015. 

 
4) Asks for a revised list of city region pipeline projects agreed with partners which will 

be developed into full business cases for future LGF funding rounds. 
 

5



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JULY 2014 

5) Notes that the resource requirements to ensure capacity to both deliver funded 
projects and secure further funding for the City Region from future rounds are 
outlined in a report that also appears on the agenda for the Board meeting. 

 
11 GREATER BRIGHTON AND COASTAL WEST SUSSEX STRATEGIC STATEMENT - 

COMMISSIONING PROPOSAL 
 
11.1 The Board considered a report that sought agreement to commission the development 

of a Greater Brighton and Coastal West Sussex Strategic Statement and a further 
three background papers that would be specific to the economic geography of the
[...]
 

12.16 The Director of Operations, SDNPA stated the attraction of the region was unique and 
there needed to be a more joined up approach to maximise that benefit. 
 

12.17 RESOLVED- That Greater Brighton Economic Board  
 

(1) Notes the findings of the Business Survey as found in Appendix 1 and in the 
Greater Brighton Area summary (Appendix 2)  

 
(2) Request three areas that the Officer Programme Board give specific 

consideration to when developing an action plan to respond to the business 
survey recommendations 

 
(3) Request that the Officer Programme Board bring an action plan to the next 

meeting of the Board which responds to the business survey recommendations 
 
 
 
13 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - PROGRAMME UPDATE 

REPORT 
 
13.1 The Board considered a report that provided an update on progress and issues on the 

Greater Brighton Investment Programme. The report would be a standing agenda item 
and feedback on presentation and format was requested. 
 

13.2 The Chairman of the Adur & Worthing District Business Partnership stated that he would 
prefer a more visual display of the information including maps. 
 

8



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JULY 2014 

13.3 The Chair stated that it was helpful for the report to be a standing item as it provided 
accountability and as a source of information for learning of achievements in other areas 
of the region. 
 

13.4 RESOLVED- That the Board notes the update. 
 
 
14 GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD - WORK PLAN AND RESOURCE 

REQUIREMENTS 
 
14.1 The Board considered a report that outlined the success of the Greater Brighton City 

Region initiative to date in terms of securing funding through the Greater Brighton City 
Deal and Coast to Capital Growth Deal process and proposed the future work plan for 
the Economic Board and Officer Programme Board. Specifically, the report outlined 
future opportunities for securing further funding to deliver the City Region Investment 
Prog
[...]
vide streamlined programme 
management, performance monitoring, audit and risk management arrangements  

 

9



 

 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 29 JULY 2014 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.20am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



Rampion Windfarm presentation by Chris Tomlinson, EOn 

11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



 

21





GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 20 
 

 
 

Subject: City Deal and Growth Deal Implementation Update 

Date of Meeting: 14th October 2014 

Report of: Chair, Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board 

Contact Officer: Name: Nick Hibberd / Ian Parkes Tel: 29-3756 

 Email: nick.hibberd@brighton-hove.gov.uk  

LA(s) affected: All 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 This report updates the Economic Board on the progress made on setting up and 

delivery of those projects in the Greater Brighton Investment Programme which 
have been allocated funding through either the City Deal or Coast to Capital 
Local Growth Fund.  
 

1.2 The report also updates the board on the governance arrangements with the 
Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for the Local Growth Fund 
funded projects  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Greater Brighton Economic Board: 

 
(1) Note and comment upon the progress made in the delivery of City Deal and 

Local Growth Fund projects 
 

(2) Note the current position in relation to the development of governance and 
assurance arrangements between the LEP and the Economic Board for Local 
Growth Fund projects 
 
 

3. CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Coast to Capital Growth Deal was announced on 7th July and sets out the 

first year of projects from the Coast to Capital Strategic Economic Plan which are 
to be funded by the Local Growth Fund (LGF).  The Greater Brighton City Region 
has secured £61.5m of Local Growth Fund funding for projects that fall within the 
City
[...]
gh the City 
Deal and Growth Deal is attached at Appendix 3, together with a 
Red/Amber/Green status rating. Good progress has been made on ensuring that 
each project has an appropriate project management structure and delivery 
timetable.   
 

3.5 A Programme Management Book containing full highlight reports for each project 
that has been allocated funding through either the City Deal or Local Growth 
Fund process is attached at Appendix 4.   
 

24



3.6 Officers have been tasked with completing full business cases for Local Growth 
Fund Projects for submission to the LEP by the end of October 2014.   
 
 
Update on governance and assurance arrangements for Local Growth Fund 
Projects 
 

3.7 West Sussex County Council will be the overall Accountable Body for the LEP’s  
Local Growth Fund allocation.   The LEP will enter into a Service Level 
Agreement with West Sussex County Council.  Coast to Capital will be a “thin 
client” and will need to delegate responsibility for delivery of nearly all the 
projects.  The LEP cannot finalise the schedule of delegation until they get the 
Agreement and Accountability Framework from the Department of Business, 
Innovation & Skills and they have clarity on the what responsibilities they need to 
pass on.  
 

3.8 At the Greater Brighton Economic Board in July a discussion was had about how 
it would exercise its responsibility for oversight of the non-transport LGF projects 
and Growth Deal in its area, as was agreed as part of the City Deal.  The 
Economic Board will need to agree with the LEP how this will work over the 
coming weeks.     
 

3.9 It is likely that the Greater Brighton Economic Board will oversee the programme 
management of each scheme, with the management of the ongoing funding 
falling to the lead delivery body for each project.  West Sussex County Council 
will act as the accountable body for both Coast to Capital and the Local 
Transport Body.  The release of funding will be authorised by the lead d
[...]
liver jobs, homes and 

47



17 
 

employment floorspace. 

28. Risk A Project has support from County, District, Town and Parish 
Councils, with Development Board set up to oversee 
developments.  Planning approved for 15 hectares of business 
park. Pre-application discussions taking place with other 
developers. 

Completed By  Hamish Walke Date 23 September 2014 

 

48



 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC 
BOARD 

Agenda Item 21 
 

 
 

 
 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The report outlines the proposed project pipeline for projects within the Greater 

Brighton Investment Programme that are scheduled to commence in 2016/17 
and which could form part of the Coast to Capital LEP’s bid for funding from 
Round 2 of the Local Growth Fund.   
 

1.2 The pipeline represents Greater Brighton projects that formed part of the LEP’s 
Strategic Economic Plan, which could commence in 2016/17.  At the time of 
writing this report, the timetable for Local Growth Fund Round 2 has not been 
published, but it is anticipated to be during 2015.  However the LEP are 
encouraging partners to develop their pipeline of projects, to prioritise more 
rigorously and to work up robust business cases.   
 

1.3 The report also outlines the proposed list of projects for submission to the LEP 
for loan financing through the LEPs’ allocation of £88m Public Works Board 
facility.   
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the Greater Brighton Economic Board: 

 
(1) Agrees the project pipeline for the 2016/17 Greater Brighton Investment 

Programme, recognising the new projects may come forward  
 

(2) Requests that the Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board develops full 
business cases for each of the pipeline projects  

 
(3) Agrees to submit the list of proposals outlined in para 3.7 to the LEP for 

consideration for Public Loan Work Board facility  
 
 

Subject: Greater Brighton Investment Programme – 2016/17 
Project Pipeline 

Date of Meeting: 
[...]
ing for this. There will be scope for collaboration across all 
our authorities and with the private sector.  
 

3.5 A list of the proposed pipeline projects for the Greater Brighton City Region which 
fit and deliver Strategic Economic Plan priorities are attached at Appendix 1.  
Individual project outlines can be found in the confidential Appendix 2.   There is 
significant urgency to both agreeing the pipeline and getting the business cases 
underway.  
 

3.6 Some projects may not proceed to a full business case, whilst others may be 
more suitable for other funding sources, such as the Sustainable Transport 
Package, Transport Resilience Package or  European Structural & investment 
Funds (ESIF) 
 
Proposed projects for the LEP’s Public Works Loan Board facility 

 
3.7 The LEP were also allocated a £88m Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) facility. 

The LEP wrote to all local authority CEOs asking for proposals for projects that 
would benefit from this PWLB financing.  The LEP are proposing to put firm 
proposals to Government by Christmas.  The Officer Programme Board are 

50



recommending that the following Greater Brighton projects are put forward to the 
LEP for submitting to Government: 

• Shoreham Western Harbour Arm flood defences 

• Brighton i360 
 

4.  CONCLUSION  
 
4.1 The pipeline represents the Greater Brighton projects that formed part of the 

LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan, which could commence in 2016/17.  At the time 
of writing this report, the timetable for Local Growth Fund Round 2 has not been 
published.  However the LEP are encouraging partners to develop their pipeline 
of projects, to prioritise more rigorously and to work up robust business cases.   

 
 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Financial Implications: 

 
5.1 The project pipeline for the Greater Brighton Investment Programme details 

projects due to commence in 2016/17 under the LEP’s Strategic Economic Plan 
and which could form part of the Coast to Capital LEP’s bid for funding from 
Round 2 of the Local Growth Fund. Although no announcement on funding from 
the Local Growth Fund has been confirmed it will be necessary for detailed 
business plans to be prepared for each project. The business plans need to 
demonstrate the financial viability of each project including a full cost plan, 
funding options and risks together with mitigation plans. The preparation of 
individual business plans can be expensive and may require specialist advisors 
and consultants. The cost of preparing individual business plans will form part of 
the overall cost for each project and will be met from within those project 
budgets.     

 
 The LEP has been allocated a £88m Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) facility.  

The Officer Programme Board are recommending that two Greater Brighton 
projects are put forward to the LEP for submitting to Government i) Shoreham 
Western Harbour Arm flood defences and  ii)Brighton i360. Both of these projects 
will need to demonstrate through their viable business plans that that the 
financing costs associated with the borrowing can be sustained over the life of 
the project.   

 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Rob Allen, Principal Accountant, BHCC Date: 25th 

September 2014  
 

Legal Implications: 
 
5.2 As each project goes through the business case process legal issues will           

 emerge and be resolved. There are no direct legal implications arising from this 
report.  There are some commercial sensitivities around some of the project         
 details and hence the separate Part II information.   

  
 Lawyer Consulted: Bob Bruce, Deputy Head of Law BHCC Date: 02/10/14 
 
 

51



 Equalities Implications: 
 
5.3 No equalities implications have been identified at this stage of the process.  As 

the business cases for individual projects are developed, lead partners will be 
asked to develop an Equality Impact Assessment on their project if appropriate.   

 
 Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.4 The
[...]
reas / housing and 

infrastructure 

Brighton Gateway to the 

Sea – West Street 

BHCC  Enable investment in Growth Locations and 

Opportunity Areas / housing and 

infrastructure 

Brighton Coastal Transport 

System  

BHCC  Enable investment in Growth Locations and 

Opportunity Areas / housing and 

infrastructure 

Brighton Seafront 

Infrastructure (Black Rock) 

BHCC Enable investment in Growth Locations and 

Opportunity Areas / housing and 

infrastructure 

Brighton & Hove City Wide 

VMS  

BHCC  

Royal Pavilion Estate Master 

Plan  

BHCC Enable investment in Growth Locations and 

Opportunity Areas 

Burgess Hill A2300 corridor 

capacity enhancement  

MSDC  Enable investment in Growth Locations and 

Opportunity Areas / housing and 

infrastructure 

Burgess Hill Town Centre 

Sustainable Transport 

Package  

MSDC Enable investment in Growth Locations and 

Opportunity Areas / housing and 

infrastructure 

53



 

54



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION




	Agenda
	17 Procedural Business
	18 Minutes of the previous meeting and any actions
	19 (Presentation) Rampion Offshore Wind Farm
	20 City Deal and Growth Deal Implementation Update
	Appendix 3. Greater Brighton Investment Programme Management Book Project detail 061014

	21 Greater Brighton Investment Programme - 2016/17 Project Pipeline
	24 Greater Brighton Investment Programme - 2016/17 Project Pipeline- Exempt Category 3



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 

 
10.00am 14 OCTOBER 2014 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, LEWES TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor J Kitcat (Chair), Councillor Blackman, Councillor Parkin, Councillor G 
Theobald, Councillor Turner, Councillor Wall 
 
Business Partners: Chris Baker, Prof. Michael Davies, Peter Davies, Dean Orgill, Ian 
Parkes, John A. Peel, Andrew Swayne, Lynn Thackway 
 
Others present: Councillor Goldsmith 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

16 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
16a Declarations of substitutes 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
16b Declarations of interests 
 
16.2 There were none. 
 
16c Exclusion of the press and public 
 
16.3 In accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 

Board considered whether the public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item of business on the grounds that it is likely in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during it, there would be disclosure to them of confidential information as 
defined in Section 100A (3) of the Act. 

 
16.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the items contained in part two of the agenda. 
 
 
17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING AND ANY ACTIONS 
 
17.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 July 2014 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 



 

2 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 OCTOBER 
2014 

17.2 In reference to item 10.11 John A. Peel enquired to the outcome of these discussions, if 
they had taken place. 
 

17.3 Ian Parkes clarified that the discussions had clarified a disagreement in the positions of 
the LGA and LEP. 

 
 
18 (PRESENTATION) RAMPION OFFSHORE WIND FARM 
 
18.1 The Board considered a presentation from E.O.N representatives regarding the 

Rampion Offshore Wind Farm project. The presentation covered: 
 

• Key project milestones 

• Scope of the project (Offshore and onshore) 

• Preparation for construction 

• Construction 

• Operation and maintenance 

• Community benefits 

• Opportunities for local businesses and training 

• An indicative project timetable 
 

18.2 Councillor Blackman extended an offer of assistance for apprentice placement from 
Lewes District Council and further enquired as to the schedule of payback on the 
project. 
 

18.3 The representative from E.O.N clarified that there was a 20 year life cycle investment 
based on the current rates of return adding that the project was part of a sustainable 
technology drive by the organisation. 
 

18.4 The Chair asked if sharing Shoreham power station had been considered. 
 

18.5 Representatives from E.O.N explained that this option had been analysed but there was 
not currently sufficient spare capacity available at Shoreham power station for this 
project. 
 

18.6 Councillor Wall stated he welcomed the focus on making a very large facility discreet 
within the landscape. 
 

18.7 John A. Peel asked how tall the turbines would be. 
 

18.8 The E.O.N representatives clarified that the turbines were permitted to be 210 metres 
tall (to the tip) but the organisation were currently planning for less than that height. 
 

18.9 John A. Peel asked of organisations were being consulted on the proposed supported 
community fund and if Sussex Community Foundation would be one of those. 
 

18.10 The E.O.N representatives confirmed that they had met with various groups including 
Sussex Community Foundation. They explained that E.O.N’s approach was to leave the 
decision on how to use the fund to the local community and they would be appointing a 
Liaison Officer to assist this process. 



 

3 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 OCTOBER 
2014 

 
18.11 RESOLVED- That the presentation be noted. 
 
19 CITY DEAL AND GROWTH DEAL IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE 
 
19.1 The Board considered a report that provided an update on the progress made on setting 

up and delivering the projects in the Greater Brighton Investment Programme which had 
already been allocated funding through either the City Deal or Coast to Capital Local 
Growth Fund. Furthermore, the report also provided an update on the governance 
arrangements with the Coast to Capital Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for the Local 
Growth Fund funded projects. 
 

19.2 The Chair stated that it was very important for the Board to deliver the projects in order 
to demonstrate capability to do so should there be a next round of funding. 
 

19.3 Councillor Theobald asked how the project for Brighton City College was progressing. 
 

19.4 Ian Parkes clarified that the project was expected to be completed sometime during the 
2015/16 financial year.  
 

19.5 Prof. Davies noted that spend profiles for some projects were incomplete. 
 

19.6 Ian Parkes clarified that the document was a work in progress and was expected to be 
complete by October or November 2015 and all would be supplemented with better 
commentary.  
 

19.7 John A. Peel reiterated the importance of delivery of projects but also stressed the 
importance of thorough preparation as there was an expectation that the detail 
requirements would be much more narrow in the next funding round. 
 

19.8 RESOLVED- That the Greater Brighton Economic Board: 
 
1) Note the progress made in the delivery of City Deal and Local Growth Fund 

projects 
 
2) Note the current position in relation to the development of governance and 

assurance arrangements between the LEP and the Economic Board for Local 
Growth Fund projects 

 
 
 
20 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - 2016/17 PROJECT PIPELINE 
 
20.1 The Board considered a report that outlined the proposed project pipeline for projects 

within the Greater Brighton Investment Programme that were scheduled to start in 
2016/17 and could form part of the Coast to Capital’s LEP bid for funding from Round 2 
of the Local Growth Fund. The report also outlined the proposed list of projects for 
submission to the LEP for loan financing through the LEP’s allocation of £88m Public 
Works Board facility. 
 



 

4 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 OCTOBER 
2014 

20.2 Councillor Wall noted that there was currently no prioritisation in the list of projects. 
 

20.3 The Head of City Regeneration clarified that it was not deemed necessary to rank the 
projects as it was very early in the project timeline. 
 

20.4 RESOLVED- That the Greater Brighton Economic Board: 
 
3) Agrees the project pipeline for the 2016/17 Greater Brighton Investment 

Programme, recognising the new projects may come forward  
 
4) Requests that the Greater Brighton Officer Programme Board develops full business 

cases for each of the pipeline projects  
 
5) Agrees to submit the list of proposals outlined in para 3.7 to the LEP for 

consideration for Public Loan Work Board facility  
 
 
21 GREATER BRIGHTON EMPLOYMENT & SKILL PLAN 
 
21.1 The Head of Regeneration Brighton & Hove City Council provided a verbal update on 

the item that covered the following: 
 

• The commitment to a city region approach to employment and skills and ongoing 
discussions whether this would be most effective as a strategy or targeted; 

• Ongoing discussions regarding school attainment and the possibility of a Greater 
Brighton Skills Plan; 

• Coast to Capital currently had their own skills strategy and where helping set up a 
skills event alongside Coastal West Sussex. This was one of three events that 
would also include others on Business Support and Social Inclusion; 

• The Programme remained a work in progress and it was hoped to bring a report 
to the next Board meeting in January that would include the result of the events 
above. 
 

21.2 The Chair asked if the Board Members could attend the events. 
 

21.3 Ian Parkes stated that they were all open events and he would clarify the status for 
Board Members. 
 

21.4 RESOLVED- That the update be noted. 
 
 
22 (PRESENTATION) CITY REGION BRANDING STRATEGY 
 
22.1 The Board considered a presentation outlining ideas for City Region branding. 

 
22.2 Andrew Swayne stated that the idea was a good solution and was bright and simple.  

 
22.3 Councillor Yallop asked if the strategy would be discussed with the South Downs 

National Park Authority. 
 



 

5 
 

GREATER BRIGHTON ECONOMIC BOARD 14 OCTOBER 
2014 

22.4 The Chair stated that discussions regarding mutual benefit were in progress. 
 

22.5 Councillor Theobald stated his support for branding for the City Region. 
 

22.6 RESOLVED- That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
23 GREATER BRIGHTON INVESTMENT PROGRAMME - 2016/17 PROJECT PIPELINE- 

EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 

As detailed in the Part 2 confidential report. 
 
 
24 PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
24.1 RESOLVED- That the information contained in the appendix to item 23 remains exempt 

from disclosure to the press and public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 11.20am 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


